ACT 171

A Bill for an Act Authorizing the Board of Harbor Commissioners to use Its Special Fund for the Construction of a Pier, Catwalks, and Water, Power, Lighting, Toilet and Shower Facilities at Kewalo Basin, Honolulu, City and County of Honolulu, State of Hawaii.

Be it Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Notwithstanding the limitations contained in section 112-20 of the Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, the Board of Harbor Commissioners or its successor shall expend out of its special fund \$100,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary to construct a pier, catwalks, and water, power, lighting, toilet and shower facilities at Kewalo Basin, Honolulu, City and County of Honolulu, State of Hawaii.

SECTION 2. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved July 8, 1961.) H.B. 916.